order to maximize the return on capital. If there is any development, further
announcement will be made as and when appropriate.

The Directors consider that the Subscription represents a good opportunity to (i)
raise a substantial amount of additional funds for the Group as well as enhance the
shareholder base of the Company; (ii) improve the financial and liquidity position of the
Group; and (iii) provide the Group with the financial flexibility necessary for the Group’s
future business development and the capability to capture any prospective investment
opportunity as and when it arises.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the
Subscription Price) to be fair and reasonable and the Subscription, if consummated, are in
the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
after Completion are as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

No. of
Shares

%
(Approximately)

No. of
Shares

%
(Approximately)

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent

(Note 1) 174,500,000 13.76 174,500,000 10.32
The Subscribers (or the

Designated Subsidiary (as
the case may be)) (Note 2) – – 422,809,720 25.00

(A) Sub-total of Substantial
Shareholder(s) 174,500,000 13.76 597,309,720 35.32

Directors
Dr. Cao Guoqi (Note 3) 56,930,000 4.49 56,930,000 3.37
Mr. Zhang Huaqiao 5,310,000 0.42 5,310,000 0.31

(B) Sub-total of Directors 62,240,000 4.91 62,240,000 3.68

Public Shareholders
Public Shareholders 1,031,689,159 81.33 1,031,689,159 61.00

(C) Sub-total of public
Shareholders 1,031,689,159 81.33 1,031,689,159 61.00

Total (A) + (B) + (C) 1,268,429,159 100.00 1,691,238,879 100.00

Notes:

1. 174,500,000 Shares are held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as to
70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent (“Mr. Cheng”) and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms.
Cheng”) respectively. Ms. Cheng is the sister of Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling
shareholder of Tian Li, he is deemed to be interested in the 174,500,000 Shares held by Tian Li
under the SFO.

2. This represents the aggregate shareholding interests in the Company to be held by the
Subscribers, namely, LJF and LJZ Fund (or the Designated subsidiary (as the case may be)) upon
Completion. LFZ Fund is currently under the control and management of LJF.